

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.
BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND
NATION STUDIES AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
DAVIS, SCHOOL OF LAW, AND CONSTITUTIONAL, CIVIL
RIGHTS AND OTHER SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Prof. Evelyn M. Rangel-Medina
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street
620 Klein Hall
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-3650
evelyn.rangel-medina@temple.edu

Juan O. Perla
Counsel of Record
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(212) 452-7373
jperla@curtis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Hermann Ferré
Robert García
Joseph Muschitiello
Steven Thomas
Faith Banjoko
Nathan Mosher
CURTIS MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 696-6078

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Safeguards the Promise of a Multiracial Democracy by Foreclosing Lineage-Based Citizenship.	6
II. Executive Order 14160 Reestablishes A Racially Subordinated Underclass of Latines and People of Color Based on Parental Lineage	11
A. Racialized Demographic Impact of the Order	13
B. The Constitutional Significance of Racialized Exclusion	21
C. Parentage as a Mechanism of Racial Stratification	22
III. Conditioning Citizenship On Parentage Exacerbates Structural and Multigenerational Harm	24

A. Magnifying Health Disparities	24
B. Facilitating Economic Exploitation	29
C. Heightening Risk of Generational Statelessness.....	31
D. Creating Family Fragmentation and Intra-Household Stratification	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	2, 6
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	23
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	9
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957)	9
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 8, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 6
-----------------------------------	------

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 14,160, <i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i> (Jan. 20, 2025), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	10
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aaron Flanigan, *The Racist “Great Replacement” Conspiracy Theory Explained*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (May 17, 2022) 13
- Abigail S. Friedman & Atheendar Venkataramani, *Chilling Effects: U.S. Immigration Enforcement and Health Care Seeking Among Hispanic Adults*, 112 Am. J. Pub. Health 123 (2022).... 26, 27
- Act of Dec. 1740, § 10, 7 Statutes at Large of South Carolina 397 (David J. McCord ed., 1840) 7
- Am. Compl., *CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*, No. 8:25-cv-00201 (D. Md. filed Jan. 2025)..... 28, 31, 33, 35
- Amnesty Int’l, *Dominican Republic: Submission to the UN Human Rights Committee*, Index AMR 27/2978/2015 (Dec. 2015) 19
- Brief for The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *State of Washington v. Trump*, 145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2025) 12, 20
- Carol Nackenoff, *Caste and American Citizenship in the Trump Era*, 85 Md. L. Rev. 178 (2025) 34
- César Cuauhtémoc García Hernández, *Misusing history to limit birthright citizenship*, SCOTUSBLOG (Oct. 21, 2025) 8

- CNN, *Immigration enforcement actions near health care facilities raise concerns among doctors and patients* (Feb. 19, 2026)..... 27
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890 (1866)... 8, 23
- Eric Foner, *The Second Founding: How The Civil War and Reconstruction Remade the Constitution* 4 (2019)..... 7, 23
- Evelyn M. Rangel-Medina, *Citizenism: Racialized Discrimination by Design*, 104 B.U.L. Rev. 831 (2024) 12, 19, 35
- Evin Millet, *A Demographic Profile of Undocumented Immigrants from Asia and the Pacific Islands*, Ctr. Migration Stud. (June 14, 2022) 15
- Federica Cidale, *Zainichi Koreans in Japan: Exploring the Ethnic Minority's Challenges*, Cent. Eur. Inst. Asian Stud. (Feb. 26, 2024)..... 19
- Grace Fay Cooper, *Pursuing Medical Sanctuary in Philadelphia: An Ethnography of Care on the Immigration-Status Spectrum* (2023) (Ph.D. dissertation, Temple University)..... 25, 28
- Hannah Arendt, *The Origins of Totalitarianism*, 296 (1951) 32
- Ian F. Haney López, *White by Law* 1 (2d ed. 2006) 15, 35

- Jeanne Batalova, *Frequently Requested Statistics on Immigrants and Immigration in the United States*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Mar. 12, 2025) 14
- Jeffrey S. Passel & Jens Manuel Krogstad, *What We Know About Unauthorized Immigrants Living in the U.S.*, Pew Res. Ctr. (July 22, 2024) 13, 15
- Jie Zong et al., *A Profile of the U.S. Latino Population, 2000-2020*, UCLA Latino Pol’y & Pol. Inst. (Oct. 26, 2022) 18
- Joanna Dreby, *Divided by Borders: Mexican Migrants and Their Children* 1 (2010) 20, 31
- Julia Gelatt, *Immigrant Access to Health Care: A Review of Public Charge and Eligibility Restrictions*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (2016) 26
- Kathleen R. Page & Sarah Polk, *Chilling Effect? Post-Election Health Care Use by Undocumented and Mixed-Status Families*, 376 N. Engl. J. Med. 20 (2017) 25
- Krista M. Perreira & Juan M. Pedroza, *Policies of Exclusion: Implications for the Health of Immigrants and Their Children*, 39 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 147 (2019) 25, 26, 27
- Laura E. Gómez, *Inventing Latinos: A New Story of American Racism* (2020) 4, 15

Leisy J. Abrego, <i>Relational Legal Consciousness of U.S. Citizenship: Privilege, Responsibility, Guilt, and Love in Latino Mixed-Status Families</i> , 53 L. & Soc’y Rev. 641 (2019)	11
Lucía Félix Beltrán et al., <i>Born Into Uncertainty: The Health and Social Costs of Ending Birthright Citizenship</i> , UCLA Latino Pol’y & Pol. Inst. 8 (Feb. 13, 2025)	18, 20
Luis H. Zayas et al., <i>The Distress of Citizen-Children with Detained and Deported Parents</i> , 24 J. Child & Fam. Stud. 3213 (2015)	25, 27
Mae M. Ngai, <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2004)	30
Maria-Elena De Trinidad Young et al., <i>Beyond “Chilling Effects”: Immigration Enforcement and Health Care Access</i> , 113 Am. J. Pub. Health 596 (2023).....	24, 27
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., <i>Immigration Policies and Mental Health Morbidity Among Latinos</i> , 111 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1 (2017).....	26
Migration Pol’y Inst., <i>Children in Immigrant Families</i>	20
Migration Pol’y Inst., <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population Profiles</i>	14, 15

Omar Martinez et al., <i>Evaluating the Impact of Immigration Policies on Health Status Among Undocumented Immigrants: A Systematic Review</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 864 (2015).....	26
Raquel E. Aldana, <i>Contesting Whiteness: Inventing “Hispanic”</i> (Sept. 25, 2024), Aoki Blog	4
Ruth Milkman, <i>Immigrant Workers, Precarious Work, and the U.S. Labor Movement</i> , 8(3) Globalizations 361 (2011)	29
Sandra L. Rierson, <i>From Dred Scott to Anchor Babies: White Supremacy and the Contemporary Assault on Birthright Citizenship</i> , 38 Geo. Immig. L.J. 1 (2024)	8
Sarah D. Rhodes et al., <i>The Impact of Local Immigration Enforcement Policies on the Health of Immigrant Hispanics/Latinos</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 329 (2015)	27
Tanya K. Hernández, <i>Racial Subordination in Latin America: The Role of the State, Customary Law, and the New Civil Rights Response</i> 3 (2013)	15
Tanya Kererí Hernández, <i>Racial Innocence: Unmasking Latino Anti-Black Bias and the Struggle for Equality</i> (2022)	4
The American Presidency Project, “Donald J. Trump (2nd Term): Address Before a Joint Session of the Congress,” March 4, 2025.....	12

U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Ending Statelessness</i> (U.S.).....	25, 28
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin for the United States: April 1, 2020 to July 1, 2023 (Vintage 2023 Population Estimates)</i> (June 27, 2024).....	18
Uriel J. García, <i>Trump's mass deportation plans have echoes of a 1950s crackdown that swept through Texas</i> , <i>Tex. Tribune</i> (Feb. 12, 2025)	13
William H. Frey, <i>The New American Majority: How Demographic Change Is Reshaping the Nation</i> , Brookings Inst. 3	18
William Waller Hening, <i>2 The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619</i> (New York, NY, R. & W. & G. Bartow, 1823).....	7
